presented in Table 6.

Finally, a sensitivity analysis is used to measure changes in NPV if
there are changes in key indicators that affect project appraisal, which
include mileage per year, fuel consumption of RE60, price of gasoline
RON 90/liter, capital cost ownership for RE60 (considering salvage value
of existing fleet), and annual maintenance cost for RE60. In this sensi-
tivity analysis, we use NPV RE60 for the low fuel consumption of existing
fleet, which is more vulnerable than the high fuel consumption of the
existing fleet. RON 90 prices in Indonesia fluctuated during 2015–2019,
but there were no significant changes, even a decline from 2018 to 2019
(see Figure 4). Therefore, in this sensitivity analysis, we use optimistic
and pessimistic figures of up to 30% from the NPV base case. A pessi-
mistic condition is assumed to be þ15% and þ30% of NPV base case and
optimistic conditions are assumed to be -15% and -30% of NPV base case.
This assumption is higher than the historical data of RON 90/liter gas-
oline price which has decreased by 7% in the last 5 years. As a result, the
Saving to low
fc existing fleet (million)

Saving to high fc
existing fleet (million)

Small car RE60
(25.58 km/l)

58.00 -58.00 -58.00

76.05 -42.79 -32.83

94.11 -27.58 -7.66

112.16 -12.37 17.50

130.22 2.84 42.67

148.27 18.05 67.84

166.32 33.26 93.01

Table 4. Net Present Value (NPV) data.

Month DF of π DF of S NPV of RE60 to existing fleet, (million, IDR)

RE60 to low fc of existing fleet RE60 to high fc of existing fleet

1 0.99 1.01 -27.51 -26.51

10 9.58 1.08 -16.34 -6.73

20 18.42 1.17 -4.83 13.66

30 26.60 1.27 5.80 32.50

40 34.15 1.37 15.63 49.91

50 41.13 1.49 24.70 65.99

60 47.57 1.61 33.09 80.84

Figure 7. IRR curve of RE60 investment compared to the two existing
fleet conditions.

Figure 8. Payback period curve of RE60 investment compared to the two
existing fleet conditions.

M. Setiyo et al. Heliyon 6 (2020) e03318
NPV shows a positive result (>0) even though the input conditions are
made pessimistic to 30% as shown in Figure 9.

The results of the BEP, NPV, IRR, and PP as well as sensitivity analysis
calculations all indicated a decent investment. With an assumption that
additional monthly income is entirely used to pay instalments to the
bank, drivers and owners will receive the fastest benefit share in the 26th
month. However, the Regional Government can provide various kinds of
incentives so that drivers can enjoy the benefits as soon as the new fleet
operates. Incentives can be given in the form of direct subsidies to drivers